
#1a 
June 14, 2012 

 
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF CHANDLER, ARIZONA, held in the Council Chambers, 88 E. Chicago Street, 
on Monday, May 21, 2012 at 7:31 p.m. 
 
THE MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER BY MAYOR JAY TIBSHRAENY. 
 
The following members answered roll call: Jay Tibshraeny Mayor 
      Jeff Weninger  Vice-Mayor 
      Trinity Donovan Councilmember  
      Kevin Hartke  Councilmember 
      Rick Heumann Councilmember 
      Jack Sellers  Councilmember 
      Matt Orlando  Councilmember 
         
Also in attendance: Rich Dlugas  City Manager 

Pat McDermott Assistant City Manager 
   Mary Wade  City Attorney 
   Marla Paddock City Clerk 
 
 
ACTION: 
 
FY 2012-13 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
 
MAYOR TIBSHRAENY explained the purpose of the meeting and indicated that the approved 
budget amendments would be included as part of the budget, which would be adopted by the 
Council at their next meeting.  He indicated that Council has submitted ideas and requests to 
utilize the budget monies for the citizens of Chandler. 
 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR DAWN LANG reiterated that the purpose of the Special 
Meeting was to discuss the amendments that were incorporated in the May 15, 2012 memo.  She 
mentioned that the proposed budget was presented on May 4, 2012, at the Budget Briefing and 
informed Council that any changes would be incorporated into item #32 on Thursday’s agenda.  
She indicated that the Council Contingency funds total $400,000.00; $325,000.00 in one time 
funds and $75,000.00 in ongoing funds, and may be modified but indicated that the changes must 
balance. She stated that the total proposed amendments would utilize $320,000.00 of the 
$325,000.00 and $50,000.00 of the $75,000.00, if all were approved.   
 

1. Budget Amendment – Shade Structures for Playground Equipment at City Parks – 
from VOIP Phones CIP 

 
REQUEST: To enable shade structures to be moved up when necessary for playground 

equipment in the total amount of $100,000.00 ($50,000.00 for FY12-13 and 
$50,000.00 for FY13-14). 

 
COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN indicated a well-received amenity is the shading of playground 
equipment at many City parks, and mentioned that more parks are in need of shading, he 
suggested the reduction of the desktop phone CIP, not being funded to the full level and the 
significant savings would enable additional parks to be shaded this year and 2 to 3 parks next 
year as well.  



 
 

COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO asked if converting the desktop landline phones to VOIP phones 
would result in cost savings. 
 
CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER, STEVE PHILBRICK, indicated that the City spends 
$117,000.00 a year on voice services with Century Link for remote sites and by replacing voice 
services, the result would be $43,000.00 per year in ongoing services.  
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO asked how long the phones last. 
 
MR. PHILBRICK explained that the phones that are in use now are 10 to 15 years old and 
indicated that replacements are difficult to obtain and are at the end of useful life.  The life span of 
the current phones in use is approximately 7 to 10 years depending on how long the 
manufacturer continued to support them. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO asked if the phone purchase took place if the savings would be 
$43,000.00 in ongoing costs over the next 7 to 10 years. 
 
MR. PHILBRICK confirmed. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO asked if the plan was to replace the phones throughout the City 
in a two-year period with $100,000.00.  
 
MR. PHILBRICK explained that the plan was to convert the phones for the entire City over the 
course of 4 years at a total cost of $300,000.00, eliminating two types of phone devices utilizing 
only the VOIP phones.   
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO asked if the phone purchase would eliminate the $117,000.00 
per year expense. 
 
MR. PHILBRICK indicated the $117,000.00 expense includes both voice and data services and 
until the City owned fiber to those locations, there would still be a necessity to have data services 
for the VOIP and internet connectivity to run over the data circuit. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO suggested, if possible, taking the funds from another contingency 
fund to move forward with the VOIP phones conversion as planned with a savings of $300,000.00 
over the next 7 to 10 years versus the $100,000.00 one-time dollars, almost a 3:1 ratio. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN indicated that the phone project would not be eliminated, but 
would take longer to complete and also noted that the first two years is going from $75,000.00 to 
$25,000.00 and $75,000.00 for year 3 and 4 and could be revisited in the FY 2013-2014 budget 
dependent upon the economy.  Still resulting in a $41,000.00 savings. COUNCILMEMBER 
HEUMANN asked how many phones would be purchased with $25,000.00.  
 
MR. PHILBRICK explained that $25,000.00 will cover 66 phones, including infrastructure. He said 
it would take longer by not replacing as many phones the first year.  
 
VICE-MAYOR WENINGER asked for clarification on the $43,000.00 ongoing funds and if the 
project would be completed in a tiered effect until it would be fully implemented.  
 
MR. PHILBRICK explained that after complete implementation, after year three or year four is 
when the $43,000.00 in savings would take place. 



 
 

 
COUNCILMEMBER HARTKE asked for clarification on the fiber optics and if the phones can be 
fully utilized now and questioned the time to make remote sites compatible. 
 
MR. PHILBRICK said a handful of sites are fiber enabled and also noted that the City can get rid 
of the dependency on leased circuits and ongoing costs; most sites have a circuit dedicated for 
data and computers and a separate circuit for the phones at those locations. MR. PHILBRICK 
said that by moving all the phones onto the data network it would eliminate one circuit to each of 
the sites. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER HARTKE asked if the sites were compatible with the new phones and what 
the timeline is compared to the initial proposal as opposed to the modified proposal. 
 
MR. PHILBRICK indicated that the sites are compatible with minimal cable work, all sites contain 
data network and upgrades are not necessary in order to take advantage of the phone. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN asked for clarification on the readiness of the sites. 
 
MR. PHILBRICK indicated that all sites contain data circuits and additional savings will occur 
when they are moved from the data circuits to City owned fiber, eliminating the need to pay for 
data circuit at those locations. He said that during the interim, some sites will continue to have 
data circuits and the circuits dedicated to voice will no longer be needed. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO expressed his concern of falling behind on the VOIP phone 
purchase and not being able to accumulate the savings and asked if there was another 
contingency reserve that the Council could look at as an alternative. 
 
MS. LANG indicated that the contingency funds available would be the Council Contingency but 
something else would have to be reduced or the option of taking the funds from another project 
and redirect towards the VOIP phone project. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO asked what contingency reserves were available. 
 
MS. LANG indicated that the 12% contingency reserve was available and Downtown reserves 
that are allocated towards maintenance and various projects in the budget but can be reallocated 
for this purpose. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN commented on the project being one year and addressed that 
funds can be reinstated next year. 
 
MOVED BY COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN, SECONDED BY VICE-MAYOR WENINGER TO 
AMEND PROPOSED FY 2012-13 BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING $50,000.00 FROM THE 
REPLACE DESKTOP PHONES TO VOIP CIP TO COMMUNITY SERVICES, EXISTING 
NEIGHBORHOOD PARK IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS CIP FOR INSTALLATION OF 
PLAYGROUND SHADE STRUCTURES IN FY2012-13 AND TO FURTHER REVISE THE 
PROPOSED FY2013-2022 CIP TO SHIFT $50,000.00 OF FY 2013-14 PROGRAM FUNDING 
FROM THE REPLACE DESKTOP PHONES TO VOIP CIP TO THE COMMUNITY SERVICES, 
EXISTING NEIGHBORHOOD PARK IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS CIP IN FY 2013-14 FOR 
INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND SHADE STRUCTURES.   
 



 
 

MAYOR TIBSHRAENY asked if there would be a two-year or one-year delay on VOIP Phone 
project. 
 
MS. LANG explained that the amendment includes two years and the action taken would be for 
the 2012-13 budget; the second year would adjust the 10-year plan that can be readdressed next 
year. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN explained that moving $50,000.00 would leave $25,000.00 for 
this year and can be adjusted next year.  He mentioned that the other budget amendments are 
lights and roads and indicated that although the VOIP phone project is important, the shade 
structures would be more of a benefit to the citizens and said that $200,000.00 remains in the 
VOIP over the next four years. COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN said that some sites are not as 
sensitive as others to have the conversion completed quickly.  
 
MR. PHILBRICK indicated that based on the reduction of $100,000.00, as the project stands 
there would be three sites that would not be able to complete with the funding that is available. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO asked for clarification on there being $25,000.00 left from the 
Council Contingency reserve that is not yet allocated. He suggested taking half of the $25,000.00 
remaining amount to use this year to get started on the VOIP phone project. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN asked how much would be remaining from the Council 
Contingency if all amendments passed. 
 
MS. LANG explained that the remaining total would be $30,000.00; $5,000.00 in one-time and 
$25,000.00 in ongoing and another option is to redirect ongoing funds for a one-time purpose. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN asked if it would be considered a separate amendment. 
 
CITY ATTORNEY, MARY WADE, explained that the motion could be amended and advised to 
use care due to the complexity of the motion or opt to make a different motion.  
 
COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN asked if it would be better to make another motion.  
 
MAYOR TIBSHRAENY recommended that the motion be withdrawn while staff works on new 
language. 
 
THE MOTION WAS WITHDRAWN BY COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN AND THE ITEM WAS 
DISCUSSED LATER DURING THE MEETING. 
 
 

8. Budget Amendment – Funding for Additional Street Maintenance – One-time or 
Ongoing Council Contingency  

 
REQUEST: Funding for additional street maintenance in the amount of $50,000.00. (#8 -

Ongoing) 
 
MAYOR TIBSHRAENY explained that there were two similar amendments (No. 7 and No. 8), 
after further discussion with staff, he was proposing amendment No. 8.  He explained the 
importance of the City’s infrastructure by moving money into street maintenance.   

 



 
 

MOVED BY MAYOR TIBSHRAENY, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO TO 
AMEND PROPOSED FY 2012-13 BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING $50,000.00 FROM ONGOING 
GENERAL FUND COUNCIL CONTINGENCY FUNDS TO THE TRANSPORTATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM. 
 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (7-0) 
 
 

1. Budget Amendment – Shade Structures for Playground Equipment at City Parks – 
from VOIP Phones CIP 

 
REQUEST: To enable shade structures to be moved up when necessary for playground 

equipment in the total amount of $100,000.00 ($50,000.00 for FY12-13 and 
$50,000.00 for FY13-14). 

 
COUNCIL then revisited Amendment No. 1.  After further discussion, a motion was made. 
 
MOVED BY COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO 
TO AMEND PROPOSED FY 2012-13 BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING $25,000.00 FROM 
FY2012-13 REPLACE DESKTOP PHONES TO VOIP CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM  
AND TRANSFER $25,000.00 FROM FUND COUNCIL CONTINGENCY FUND ONGOING 
FUNDS TO COMMUNITY SERVICES, EXISTING NEIGHBORHOOD PARK 
IMPROVEMENT/REPAIRS CIP FOR INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND SHADE 
STRUCTURES IN FY 2012-13 FOR A TOTAL OF $50,000.00. 
 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (7-0) 

 
2.  Budget Amendment – Testing on Fields Maintenance, Fertilizer and Treatments – from 

One-time Council Contingency 
 

REQUEST: Funding to conduct a test on fields maintenance with additional fertilizer and 
treatments to better maintain the fields in the amount of $20,000.00. 

 
COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN explained the extensive use of the ball fields and the challenges 
faced with the wear and tear, also noting that this is a pilot program, which would enable staff to 
improve the conditions of the fields. 
 
VICE-MAYOR WENINGER commended staff for the upkeep of the fields and asked to remain 
updated on the pilot program. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO noted that the softball diamonds top dirt is starting to wear down 
and the clay is chipping, causing a hazard.   
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR, MARK EYNATTEN, explained that the primary purpose of 
the Community Park Improvement Program is for those types of renovations at seven different 
parks that contain ball fields. 
 
MOVED BY COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER SELLERS 
TO AMEND THE PROSPOSED FY 2012-13 BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING $20,000.00 FROM 
ONE-TIME GENERAL FUND COUNCIL CONTINGENCY FUNDS TO THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES PARK MAINTENANCE COST CENTER TO CONDUCT FIELD MAINTENANCE 



 
 

TESTING WITH ADDITIONAL FERTILIZER AND TREATMENTS TO BETTER MAINTAIN THE 
FIELDS.  
 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (7-0) 
 

3. Budget Amendment – Increase Contract/Professional Services for CAPA Video 
Production – from Downtown Redevelopment CIP 

 
REQUEST: Increase Contract/Professional Services for CAPA Video Production in the amount 

of $20,000.00. 
 
VICE-MAYOR WENINGER said that a person from Video Production left a couple years ago and 
now there are only two staff members. He indicated that the funding would allow more flexibility 
for the Video Production Department. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO asked if these funds were coming out of the property-purchasing 
fund. 
 
MS. LANG confirmed that the funds are coming from the Downtown Redevelopment CIP that is 
set aside for acquisition, demolition and maintenance. 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO noted the allocation is a great idea. 
 
VICE-MAYOR WENINGER indicated that he had confirmed with CHRIS MACKAY to verify that 
this amendment would leave enough funding in the Downtown Redevelopment CIP. 
 
MOVED BY VICE-MAYOR WENINGER, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER ORLANDO TO 
AMEND THE PROPOSED FY 2012-13 BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING $20,000.00 FROM 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT, DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT CIP TO COMMUNICATIONS 
AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS, VIDEO PRODUCTION, OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES. 
 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (7-0) 
 

4. Budget Amendment – Tumbleweed Park Soccer Field Lights – from Downtown 
Redevelopment CIP 
 

REQUEST: Installation of lights at soccer field at Tumbleweed Park in the amount of 
$100,000.00, (combined with appropriation shift in Amendment #5 for a total of 
$200,000.00). 

 
VICE-MAYOR WENINGER explained that lighting Tumbleweed Park for more hours a week 
would vastly expand the amount of fields and noted the importance of the infrastructure at City 
parks.   
 
MOVED BY VICE-MAYOR WENINGER, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN TO 
AMEND THE PROPOSED FY 2012-2013 BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING $100,000.00 FROM 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT, DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT CIP TO THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES, EXISTING COMMUNITY PARK IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS CIP FOR 
INSTALLATION OF LIGHTS AT THE TUMBLEWEED PARK SOCCER FIELD. 
 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (7-0) 



 
 

 
5. Budget Amendment – Tumbleweed Park Soccer Field Lights – One-Time Council 

Contingency 
 
REQUEST: Installation of lights at soccer field at Tumbleweed Park in the amount of 

$100,000.00, (combined with appropriation shift in Amendment #4 for a total of 
$200,000.00). 

 
MOVED BY VICE-MAYOR WENINGER, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER HEUMANN TO 
AMEND THE PROPOSED FY 2012-2013 BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING $100,000.00 FROM 
ONE-TIME GENERAL FUND COUNCIL CONTINGENCY FUNDS TO THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES, EXISTING COMMUNITY PARK IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS CIP FOR 
INSTALLATION OF LIGHTS AT TUMBLEWEED PARK SOCCER FIELD. 
 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (7-0) 
 

6. Budget Amendment – Funding for Additional Wall Repairs – One-time Council 
Contingency 

 
REQUEST: Funding for additional wall repairs in the amount of $200,000.00. 

 
MAYOR TIBSHRAENY explained that most of the walls in need of repair are City-owned and that 
most of them are located in north Chandler. 
 
MOVED BY MAYOR TIBSHRAENY, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER SELLERS TO 
AMEND PROPOSED FY 2012-13 BUDGET BY TRANSFERRING $200,000.00 FROM ONE-
TIME GENERAL FUND COUNCIL CONTINGENCY FUNDS TO THE TRANSPORTATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT, WALL REPAIRS CIP. 
 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (7-0) 
 
Adjournment:  The meeting was adjourned at approximately 8:12 p.m. 

 
 
 
ATTEST:  __________________________  ______________________________ 
                         City Clerk                                                   MAYOR 
 
 
Approved:  June 14, 2012 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
     CERTIFICATION 
 



 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes are a true and correct copy of the minutes of the 
special meeting of the City Council of Chandler, Arizona, held on the 21st day of May 2012.  I 
further certify that the meeting was duly called and held and that a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
DATED this __________ day of June, 2012. 
 
 
                __________________________ 
                                                                    City Clerk 




